

Nos. 23-1135, 23-1136, 23-1242, 23-1243

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

TRIBUNE MEDIA COMPANY,
formerly known as TRIBUNE COMPANY & AFFILIATES,
Petitioner-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

CHICAGO BASEBALL HOLDINGS LLC, et al.,
Petitioners-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court, Nos. 20940-16 & 20941-16

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b), the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (the “Chamber”) respectfully requests leave to file the accompanying brief as *amicus curiae* in support of Petitioners’ Opening and Response Brief.

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Tax Court’s interpretation of the constructive-liquidation test establishes a bright-line framework that provides taxpayer certainty and predictability.	4
B. The government cannot discard its own on-point regulation just because the taxpayer wins under that regulation.	8
1. The government must follow its own regulations, not create new regulations in and for enforcement.	8
2. If the government wants to change the currently applicable regulations it must do so through either through legislation or the agency rulemaking process.	9
C. The government cannot rely on anti-abuse rules as a freestanding mechanism to disregard tax treatment it dislikes.	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	10
<i>Baude v. United States</i> , 955 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Bordelon v. Comm’r</i> , 119 T.C.M. (CCH) 1157, 2020 WL 838538 (T.C. 2020).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	9
<i>Bryan v. Comm’r</i> , T.C.M. (RIA) 2023-074, 2023 WL 4078696 (T.C. 2023).....	6
<i>Central Com. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 337 F.2d 387 (7th Cir. 1964)	12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	8
<i>City of Albany v. FERC</i> , 7 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>IPO II v. Comm’r</i> , 122 T.C. 295 (2004).....	6
<i>Hoctor v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Hoops, LP v. Comm’r</i> , No. 22-2012, 2023 WL 5072538 (7th Cir. Aug. 9, 2023)	12
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	8
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	9
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Generes</i> , 405 U.S. 93 (1972).....	6
<i>Zelaya Diaz v. Rosen</i> , 986 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2021)	8

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 707.....	10
----------------------	----

Other Authorities

26 C.F.R. § 1.707-5.....	5
26 C.F.R. § 1.752-2.....	5, 11
81 Fed. Reg. 69282 (Oct. 5, 2016).....	11

84 Fed. Reg. 54014 (Oct. 9, 2019)..... 11

84 Fed. Reg. 54027 (Nov. 8, 2019)..... 11

Laura Alix, *Am. Banker*, *Rising Compliance Costs are Hurting Customers, Banks Say* (Apr. 12, 2018) 6

Lewis Carroll, *Through the Looking Glass* (1872)..... 11

Steven J. Davis et al., *Am. Enter. Inst.*, *Business Class: Policy Uncertainty Is Choking Recovery* (Oct. 6, 2011) 14

Dep’t of the Treasury, *Press Release: Treasury Secretary Paul O’Neill Statement on Treasury’s Plan to Combat Abusive Tax Avoidance Transactions* (Mar. 20, 2002)..... 6

Dustin Chambers et al., *How Do Federal Regulations Affect Consumer Prices? An Analysis of the Regressive Effects of Regulation*, 180 *Pub. Choice* 57 (July 2019).... 14

The Federalist No. 62 (James Madison)..... 13

Jason J. Fichtner & Jacob M. Feldman, *Mercatus Ctr.*, *The Hidden Costs of Tax Compliance* (2013) 6

1 K. Hickman & R. Pierce, *Administrative Law* § 4.8 (6th ed. 2019)..... 10

Scott Hodge, *Tax Found’n*, *The Tax Compliance Costs of IRS Regulations* (Aug. 23, 2022)..... 6

H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (Mar. 9, 1954), 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4017 7

H.R. Rep. No. 98-432 (pt. 2) (Mar. 5, 1984), 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 697..... 7

Finn E. Kydland & Edward C. Prescott, *Rules rather than discretion: The inconsistency of optimal plans*, 85 *J. of Pol. Econ.* 473 (1977)..... 13

Leigh Osofsky, *The Case Against Strategic Tax Law Uncertainty*, 64 *Tax L. Rev.* 489 (2011)..... 14

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., *Policy on Redundant, Overlapping, or Inconsistent Regulations & Request for Information* (Nov. 24, 2020)..... 13

Nadine van Engen et al., *Do consistent government policies lead to greater meaningfulness and legitimacy on the front line?*, 97 *Public Admin.* 907 (2019)..... 13

Draft Legislation by Sen. Ron Wyden (Sept. 10, 2021)..... 10
